504645167 11/16/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4691887

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA				
		Name	Execution Dat		
Spinefrontier, in	IC		11/03/2017		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	LESFA	LESFACETS, LLC.			
Street Address:	350 M	350 MAIN STREET			
City:	MALD	MALDEN			
State/Country:	MASS	ACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02148				
Property Type		Number			
		8460341			
	II be sent to if provide ne: NUMBER:		e sent via US Mail.		
	D.	ALIKI K. COLLINS	ALIKI K. COLLINS		
NAME OF SUBMITTE	.n.		/Aliki K. Collins, #43558/		
NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	.n.				
NAME OF SUBMITTE	.n.	/Aliki K. Collins, #43558/ 11/16/2017			

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY PATENTS

Whereas:

Spinefrontier, Inc., a Delaware Company, having a place of business at 350 Main Street Malden, MA 02148 is the owner of the following US Patent:

US 8,460,341 issued on 6/11/13 and entitled: DYNAMIC REPLACEMENT SYSTEM;

Which is based on US provisional application 60/946,422 (hereinafter, called "provisional") filed on June 27, 2007 and entitled : DYNAMIC REPLACEMENT SYSTEM; and

Which is also based on US non-provisional application 12/146,623 filed on June 26, 2008 and entitled : DYNAMIC REPLACEMENT SYSTEM and which claims priority upon said provisional application

An assignment of the provisional application to Spinefrontier, Inc was recorded on Reel/Frame 019877/0770 on 9/26/2007;

And whereas LESFacets, LLC, a Delaware Company, having a place of business at 350 Main Street Malden, MA 02148 (hereinafter, called "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said provisional, Patent and inventions, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Spinefrontier, Inc hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said Patents and inventions therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States Patents, and SpineFrontier, Inc requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patents granted upon the inventions set forth in said Patents to Assignee, its successors and assigns; and SpineFrontier, Inc hereby agrees that Assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patents on said inventions and

> PATENT REEL: 044147 FRAME: 0881

1

Docket No. KC-121

SpineFrontier, Inc will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by Assignee.

SpineFrontier, Inc hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into, which would conflict with this assignment.

Executed at Marden, MA , on 11/3/17 :

Title: CEO

State of Massachuse 445	
County of Middleger	

Before me personally appeared and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this ______ day of ______, 2017

Seal

RECORDED: 11/16/2017

Notary Public MQC

